
Annual Council  
22 May 2023 
  
 

 

Quorum: 11 
 

Published: Friday, 12 May 2023 
 

 
To the Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend the annual meeting of the Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE 
on 22 May 2023 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.  
 
Note: At the commencement of the meeting the Chair will ask for a period of silence 
to enable councillors to focus their thoughts on the meeting or to pray silently. 
 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of the Chair of the Council   
 
 The names of Councillors who have been nominated for the office of Chair of the 

Council will be reported at the meeting. 
  
Following the election of the Chair of the Council, and pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972, the person elected to be Chair 
of the Council shall make a Declaration of Acceptance of Office in the prescribed 
form, before the Chief Executive. 
  

2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council   
 
 The names of the Councillors who have been nominated for the office of Vice-

Chair of the Council will be reported at the meeting. 
  
Following the appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council, and pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 83 of the Local Government Act 1972, the person appointed 
to be Vice-Chair of the Council shall make a Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
in the prescribed form, before the Chief Executive. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Council dated 20 February 

2023. 
  

4 Apologies for absence   
  

5 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the Councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

6 Announcements   
 
 To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Council or the Chief 

Executive. A list of the Chair of the Council's engagements since the previous 
meeting is enclosed. 
  

7 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

8 Returning Officer's Report.  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 To receive the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Returning Officer. 

  
9 Election of the Leader of Council, in accordance with Council Procedure 

Rules   
 
 To receive nominations and vote thereon. 

  
(Note: The Leader is to be appointed to a 4-year term of office in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007.) 
  

10 Appointments Report (To follow)   
 
 a)    To note the Leader of the Council’s appointments to Cabinet, the individual 

areas of responsibility allocated to the Cabinet and the allocation of those 
areas of responsibility to the members of the Cabinet (to be reported 
verbally by the Leader at the meeting); and 

b)    To consider and determine proposals set out in the report of the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
  

  
11 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24.  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development.  

  
12 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members   
 



3 
 

 

 In accordance with the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Procedure 
Rule 17, to receive details of any urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or 
Cabinet members since the previous meeting (if any). 
  

13 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 To ratify the calendar of meetings for 2023/24 as attached. 

  
14 Date of Next Meeting   
 
 The next scheduled meeting is on 24 July 2023 at 6 pm.  

 
 

 
Information for the public 
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an ind
[...]
odgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 20 February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Chair). 
Councillors Graham Amy (Vice-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Matthew Bird, 
Liz Boorman, Roy Burman, Christine Brett, Ciarron Clarkson, Roy Clay, Chris Collier, 
Sharon Davy, Johnny Denis, Lynda Duhigg, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, 
Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley, Ron Maskell, Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, 
Ruth O'Keeffe, Nicola Papanicolaou, Julian Peterson, Christine Robinson, 
Geoff Rutland, Richard Turner, Steve Saunders and Linda Wallraven. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Kate Slattery (Solicitor), Sarah Lawrence (Committee 
Team Manager), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning) and Homira Javadi 
(Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer)). 
  
48 Period of Silence 

 
The Council paid tribute to former Councillor Jim Daly, who had died since the 
last meeting of the Council. Jim Daley had served as both a Lewes District 
Councillor for Lewes Bridge and as a Lewes Town Councillor.  
  
The Council held a short period of silence in memory. 
  

49 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 
2022. 
  

50 Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sam Adeniji, Julie Carr, 
Phil Davis, Tom Jones, Christophn von Kurthy, William Meyer, and Kiera 
Rigden. 
  

51 Declarations of interest. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

52 Announcements. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council 2 20 February 2023 

 

The Chair advised that a list of his engagements as Chair of the Council held 
since the last meeting were set out in the agenda. There were no other 
announcements. 
  

53 Urgent items. 
 
There were no urgent items. 
  

54 Questions from members of the public. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  

55 Petitions. 
 
There were no petitions 
  

56 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members. 
 
There had been no urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under 
special urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
  

57 Recommendations from Cabinet, Committees and Other Council Bodies. 
  

57a Council Budget and Setting of the Council Tax 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendations set out in the agenda and agenda supplement, in relation to 
the Council Budget and setting of the Council Tax for 2023/24.  This 
incorporated recommendations from Cabinet on 2 February 2023 regarding the 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme, Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicators 2023/24, Capital Strategy and 
Investment Strategy and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 
and Rent Setting 2023/24 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-26.  The 
addendum included a minor amendment to the Fire Authority precept figure, and 
proposed additional fees related to the Port Health Authority.  
  
Councillor Peterson moved and Councillor Linington seconded the following 
amendment as set out in an addendum tabled at the meeting: 
  
            To amend Recommendation 1 to read:  “To approve the General Fund 

budget for 2022/23 (Revised) and 2023/24 (Revised), subject to a 0% 
increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council (per annum) 
resulting in a Band D charge for general expenses of £202.08 for 
2023/24.” 
  
The cost of not increasing the Council Tax in 2023/24 (circa £85k), would 
be offset by not proceeding with the increase to the waste budget in 
2023/24 (circa 
[...]
n Scheme as the 
2023/24 scheme. 

(2)     Subject to Full Council adoption of the Scheme, Cabinet has granted the 
Director of Service Delivery delegated authority:  

(a) to implement the Scheme, such delegated authority to include any 
measures necessary for or incidental to its management and 
administration; and 

(b) if necessary, and in accordance with paragraph 2.3, to amend the 
Scheme in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Assets and Finance. 

(3)     To continue the Exceptional Hardship Scheme in 2023/24, subject to 
funds being available. 

  
(Councillor Peterson left the meeting at the end of the discussion on this item). 

Page 12



Full Council 9 20 February 2023 

 

  
57c Approval of Licensing Fees 2023/24. 

 
Councillor Macleod (Chair of the Licensing Committee) moved and Councillor 
Robinson (Deputy Chair) seconded the recommendation referred from the 
meeting of Licensing Committee held on 12 January 2023, to approve the 
licensing fees from 1 April 2023.  Councillor Macleod highlighted the changes 
being proposed in the fees and why they were necessary.   
  
In response to a question raised, it was confirmed that there were no sex 
establishments licenced in the area.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - To approve the Licensing fees proposed within 
Report Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2023.  
  

58 Appointment of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Councillor MacCleary moved and Councillor Linington seconded the 
recommendations set out in the report of the Chief Executive, recommending 
the appointment of Simon Russell as the new monitoring officer.  In speaking in 
support of the recommendations, Councillor MacCleary also thanked the 
outgoing Monitoring Officer, Oliver Dixon, for his excellent work in this role and 
for his invaluable support and advice to Councillors, and wished him well.  
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  
1.    That Council approve the appointment of Simon Russell as Mon
[...]
es and relevant 
stakeholders the implementation of Rights of Rivers along the River Ouse.  
This will involve working towards the production of a ‘Declaration on the 
Rights of the River Ouse’ by relevant stakeholders for possible endorsement 
by the Council within 2 years. 

   
60 Calendar of Meetings 2023-24. 

 
Councillor MacCleary moved and Councillor Nicholson seconded that the 
proposed calendar of meetings for 2023-24.  It was noted that the dates would 
be subject to formal ratification at annual council in line with legislation. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Calendar of Meetings 2023-24 be approved.  
  

61 Written questions from Councillors. 
 
There were no written questions from Councillors. 
  

62 Questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 
There were no questions asked to the Leader. 
  

63 Ward issues. 
 
No ward issues were raised. 
  

64 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies. 
 
The following reports had been received on outside bodies set out in the agenda 
and were noted:  
  
         Health Overview Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Brett 

Page 14



Full Council 11 20 February 2023 

 

         Armed Forces Champion – Councillor Davy 
         Police and Crime Panel and Wave Active Ltd Board - Councillor Denis 
         Wave Active Ltd (Board and Health and Safety Cttee) – Councillor O’Connor 
         East Sussex Wellbeing Board, LGA People and Places Board, SE Councils 

Executive, SE Councils Winter All Members Meeting – Councillor O’Brien.  
         Greater Brighton Economic Board – Councillor Nicholson 
         Team East Sussex, Aspiration Homes, Newhaven Town Deal Board – 

Councillors MacCleary and Nicholson. 
         Lewes CAB – Councillor Makepeace 
  
Resolved – To note the outside body updates.  
  

65 Date of Next Meeting. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place at 6 pm on 
Monday 22 May 2023, which would be the Annual Council meeting. 
  
As this was the last Council meeting prior to the District Elections, the Chair 
thanked Councillors for their support during the year, for their diligent work for 
the Council and their communities, and he wished all Councillors well. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 

 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Chair) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Annual Council 

 
Date: 
 

22 May 2023 

Title: 
 

District Council Elections held on 4 May 2023 

Report of: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive and Returning Officer 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Council of the results of the elections held on 
4 May 2023 and related information. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 
 

(1) To note the report 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To advise the Council of recent election results 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ian Fitzpatrick 
Post title: Deputy Chief Executive 
E-mail: Ian.Fitzpatrick@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415935 
 
Name: Tracey Pannett 
Post title: Head of Elections and Local Land Charges 
E-mail: Tracey.Pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415074 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report deals with the Lewes District Council elections held on Thursday 

4 May 2023. Details of the results and of the candidates elected are given 
together with other related information. 
 

1.2  These elections were for all 41 of the council seats in the district’s 21 wards. 
 

1.3  A total of 143 candidates stood for election to the district council representing 
5 political parties (Conservative, Green, Labour, Liberal Democrats, Reform UK), 
together with a number of independent candidates 
 

2  Results 
 

2.1  A copy of the full election results for the 21 Lewes District wards is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Tracey.Pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2  The candidates elected to the district council are as follows: 
 

Ward: Full name of Councillor: 

Chailey Barcombe and 
Hamsey 

Joa SAUNDERS, Mark SLATER 

Ditchling and 
Westmeston 

Paul Anthony David MELLOR 

East Saltdean and 
Telscombe Cliffs 

Ian Keith ALEXANDER, Laurence Julian 
O’CONNOR, Christine Sandra ROBINSON 

KINGSTON Stella SPITERI 

Lewes Bridge Zoe NICHOLSON, Janet BAAH 

Lewes Castle Wendy MAPLES, Nick KORTALLA-BIRD 

Lewes Priory Imogen MAKEPEACE, Graham CLEWS, Paul 
KEENE 

Newhaven North Julie Lyn CARR, Sean Andrew MACLEOD 

Newhaven South Graham Roger AMY, James Neville 
MACCLEARY, Christoph David VON KURTHY 

Newick Charlotte KENNAN 

Ouse Valley and Ringmer Lucy AGACE, Johhny DENIS, Emily O’BRIEN 

Peacehaven East Paul Thomas DAVIES, Cathy GALLAGHER 

Peacehaven North Ciarron Joss CLARKSON, Isobel Louise 
SHARKEY 

Peacehaven West Chris COLLIER, Nikki FABRY 

Plumpton, Streat, East 
Chiltington and St John 
(without) 

Daniel James Banfield STEWART-ROBERTS 

Seaford Central Stephen GAUNTLETT, Freddie HOAREAU 

Seaford East Ezra COHEN, Becky FRANCOMB 

Seaford North Roy CLAY, James MEEK 

Seaford South Christine Anne BRETT, Olivia HONEYMAN 

Seaford West Lesley BONIFACE, Christina Kathleen 
BRISTOW 

Page 18



Wivelsfield William COUPLAND 

 
3  

 
Electoral turnout figures 
 

3.1  The overall electorate 77,351 and the overall voting total was 31,610 giving and 
overall turnout of 40.9%. Turnout by ward is shown in the appendix to this report. 
The overall total of rejected votes was 200. 
 

4  Absent voting 
 

4.1  Within the overall totals, 15,036 postal votes were issued. A total of 10,387 
postal votes were returned giving a postal vote turnout of 69.08% 
 

4.2  Numbers of postal vote returns by ward were as follows: 
 

Ward No Postal Votes 
Accepted 

Chailey, Barcombe and Hamsey 456 
Ditchling and Westmeston 396 
East Saltdean and Telscombe Cliffs 767 
Kingston 228 
Lewes Bridge 468 
Lewes Castle 335 
Lewes Priory 785 
Newick 227 
Newhaven North 394 
Newhaven South 538 
Ouse Valley and Ringmer 685 
Peacehaven East 486 
Peacehaven North 476 
Peacehaven West 525 
Plumpton, Streat, East Chiltington 
[...]
aigh Lord, The Conservative Party Candidate 414 

Sylvia Vanson Lord, The Conservative Party Candidate 409 

Sally Gwendolen Markwell, Liberal Democrat 404 

James Meek, Green Party 584 (E) 

 
Seaford South Ward  Electorate:3554  Turnout 46.6% 

 
Name of Candidate Votes 

Recorded 
(E): Elected 

Christine Anne Brett, Liberal Democrat 799 (E) 

Mark Frederick Mallin, Brown, The Conservative Party Candidate 422 

Rachel Fryer, Green Party 150 

Lisa Olivia Honeyman, (Known as Olivia Honeyman), Liberal Democrat 760 (E) 

Melvyn George Simmons, The Conservative Party Candidate 349 

Miranda Suheimat, Green Party 218 

Alun Gwyn Tlusty-Sheen, Labour and Co-operative Party 182 

 
  

Page 28



Seaford West Ward Electorate:3830 Turnout 46% 
 

Name of Candidate Votes 
Recorded 
(E): 

Lesley-Anne Boniface, (Known as Lesley Boniface), Liberal Democrat 733 (E) 

Elizabeth Boorman, (Known as Liz Boorman), The Conservative Party 
Candidate 

663 

Christina Kathleen Bristow, Liberal Democrat 851 (E) 

Robert Burns, Green Party 219 

Gemma McFarlane, Green Party 155 

William James Payne, (Known as Bill Payne), The Conservative Party 
Candidate 

606 

Martin William Waite, Labour Party 139 

 
Wivelsfield Ward Electorate:2223 Turnout 42.6% 

 
Name of Candidate Votes 

Recorded 
(E): 

Nancy Ray Bikson, The Conservative Party Candidate 345 

William Coupland, Green Party 497(E) 

Julie Catherine Salmon, Liberal Democrat 102 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Annual Council 

 
Date: 22 May 2023 

 
Title: Annual Pay Policy Statement  

 
Report of: Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 

Organisational Development.  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All  

Purpose of report: 
 

To present a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 
2023/24 for approval by the Council. 
 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the Council approves and recommends the updated 
Pay Policy Statement for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Sections 38-39 of the Localism Act 2011 require local 
authorities to adopt and publish a Pay Policy Statement. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Becky Cooke 
Post title: Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development.  
E-mail: becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07805 812060 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Localism Act 2011 places an obligation on relevant local authorities to be 

more accountable to the communities they serve. 
 

1.2  Part 1, Chapter 8, of the Act requires the Council to prepare, approve and publish 
a Pay Policy Statement. The statement drafted for Lewes District Council is 
appended to this report (Appendix 1). The Council is required to keep the 
Statement up to date and it has now been reviewed to take account of the latest 
statistical data.  
 
The revised version is presented to Council for consideration and approval. Once 
adopted, it will replace the current version on the Council’s website. 
 

2  Changes to the Pay Policy Statement 
 

2.1  The 'pay multiple' is the ratio between the highest paid salary and the median 
average salary of the whole of the Council's workforce.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



2.2  The lowest spinal column (scp) point we paid our permanent employees at 
31 March 2022 is scp 3, which is £21,183 per annum.  The median point at 
31 March 2023 is £27,844.    
 
The Council's pay multiple for 2022/23 was 5.3550 which remains within the 
Council’s aim to maintain a multiple no greater than 6 to 1.   

3 
 

Financial appraisal 
 

3.1 
 

The Pay Policy Statement is based on existing policies, procedures and a 
requirement of the Localism Act.  Generally, pay increases are agreed as part of 
National negotiations of the National Joint Council, and assumptions on this are 
included in the budget as part of the annual budget setting process, so any 
increase in pay award is reflected in the budget each year.  
 

3.2 
 

The 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement 
[...]
 venues and days between Lewes (L) and Eastbourne (E). 
***Additional meetings of the Licensing Committee will be scheduled if required. 
+ Scheduled Elections during 2023/24 - Lewes District Council (LDC) and Lewes Parish and Town Councils (Parish) - 4 May 2023. PCC – 2 May 2024. 

MEETING: Day Time May 
2023 

June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan 
2024 

Feb Mar Apr May 

Annual 
Council 

M  6pm 22            20 

Council M 6pm 22  24  25  20   19   20 

Cabinet Th 2.30pm  15 13   14  9 7  1 14   

Policy and 
Performance 

Advisory 
Committee 

Th 2.30pm   8 3(M)  7  2, 30  25  7   

Planning 
Applications 
Committee 

W 5pm  7 12 9 6 11 8 6 17 14 13 17  

Licensing 
Committee*** 

Th 10.30am  22      14       

Audit and 
Standards 
Committee 

M 10am   3  4  13    4   

Joint Staff 
Advisory 

Committee** 

M (L) 
/ 

W (E) 

2.30pm  19(M)   13(W) 
 

  4(M)   6(W)    

Bank Holidays   1, 29   28    25, 26 1  29 1 6, 27 

Elections+   4 (LDC) 
(Parish, 
Town, 

District) 

           2 

Other 
 

 
 

  LGA 
Ann 
Conf 
4 - 6 

          

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Democratic Services

	3 Minutes
	8 Returning Officer's Report
	11 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Joint Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	APPENDIX 1
	Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	Re-engagement as employees
	Employment of those in receipt of an LGPS pension



	13 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Annual and Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 22 May 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Adrian Ross (Chair). 
Councillors Graham Amy (Vice-Chair), Lucy Agace, Ian Alexander, Janet Baah, 
Lesley Boniface, Christine Brett, Christina Bristow, Julie Carr, Ciarron Clarkson, 
Roy Clay, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Chris Collier, William Coupland, Paul Davies, 
Johnny Denis, Nikki Fabry, Becky Francomb, Cathy Gallagher, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Freddie Hoareau, Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan, Paul Keene, Nick Kortalla-Bird, 
Christoph von Kurthy, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, 
Wendy Maples, James Meek, Paul Mellor, Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, 
Laurence O'Connor, Christine Robinson, Joa Saunders, Isobel Sharkey, Mark Slater, 
Stella Spiteri and Daniel Stewart-Roberts. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Sarah 
Lawrence (Committee Team Manager) and Simon Russell (Head of Democratic 
Services). 
  
1 Election of the Chair of the Council 

 
The Chair of the Council, Adrian Ross, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
congratulated all newly elected and returning Councillors on their election.  He 
also thanked all those who had not been elected for their service and 
commitment to the Council and community over the last four years. 
  
The Chair then invited Councillors to formally move the nomination received in 
advance of the meeting for Councillor Ian Alexander to be Chair of the Council 
for 2023/24.  
  
Councillor Nicholson proposed and Councillor Collier seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Alexander. 
  
The proposal was put to the vote and was approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Alexander be elected as the Chair of the 
Council for 2023/24. 
  
Councillor Alexander then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of 
office as Chair of the Council and took the chair.  
  
In his speech of acceptance of his re-election, Councillor Alexander thanked 
the outgoing Chair and Vice-Chair, Adrian Ross and Councillor Graham Amy 



Full Council 2 22 May 2023 

 

for their work over the last year.  
  

2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council 
 
The Chair invited members to formally propose the nomination for Vice-Chair 
of the Council received in advance of the meeting for Councillor Lesley 
Boniface. 
  
Councillor Brett proposed and Councillor Carr seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Boniface to be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council for 2023/24. 
  
The nomination was put to a vote and approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Lesley Boniface be appointed as the Vice-Chair of 
the Council for 2023/24. 
  
Councillor Boniface then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
as Vice-Chair.   
  

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

4 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  

5 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

6 Announcements 
 
The Council received a list of the outgoing Chair of the Council’s engagements 
carried out between May 2022 and May 2023 which had been tabled at the 
meeting, and the new Chair highlighted the range of the work carried out by 
Adrian Ross during the last year.  There were no other announcements made. 
  

7 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
  

8 Returning Officer's Report 
 
The Chair drew the Council’s attention to the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Returning Officer informing the Council of the result of the 
District Elections held on 4 May 2023, and congratulated both returning and 
newly elected Councillors, who would hold office until May 2027 as follows: 
  



Full Council 3 22 May 2023 

 

Ward: Full name of Councillor: 
Chailey Barcombe and 
Hamsey 

Joa SAUNDERS, Mark SLATER 

Ditchling and Westmeston Paul Anthony David MELLOR 
East Saltdean and 
Telscombe Cliffs 

Ian Keith ALEXANDER, Laurence Julian 
O’CONNOR, Christine Sandra ROBINSON 

KINGSTON Stella SPITERI 
Lewes Bridge Zoe NICHOLSON, Janet BAAH 
Lewes Castle Wendy MAPLES, Nick KORTALLA-BIRD 
Lewes Priory Imogen MAKEPEACE, Graham CLEWS, 

Paul KEENE 
Newhaven North Julie Lyn CARR, Sean Andrew MACLEOD 
Newhaven South Graham Roger AMY, James Neville 

MACCLEARY, Christoph David VON 
KURTHY 

Newick Charlotte KENNAN 
Ouse Valley and Ringmer Lucy AGACE, Johhny DENIS, Emily 

O’BRIEN 
Peacehaven East Paul Thomas DAVIES, Cathy 

GALLAGHER 
Peacehaven North Ciarron Joss CLARKSON, Isobel Louise 

SHARKEY 
Peacehaven West Chris COLLIER, Nikki FABRY 
Plumpton, Streat, East 
Chiltington and St John 
(without) 

Daniel James Banfield STEWART-
ROBERTS 

Seaford Central Stephen GAUNTLETT, Freddie HOAREAU 
Seaford East Ezra COHEN, Becky FRANCOMB 
Seaford North Roy CLAY, James MEEK 
Seaford South Christine Anne BRETT, Olivia 

HONEYMAN 
Seaford West Lesley BONIFACE, Christina Kathleen 

BRISTOW 
Wivelsfield William COUPLAND 

  
Councillor Collier moved and Councillor Denis seconded the recommendation 
to note the report.  In moving the recommendation, Councillor Collier extended 
his thanks to the Returning Officer, to the Head of Elections and Local Land 
Charges, and the whole team for the excellent way in which the election was 
conducted and thanked them for the enormous amount of work involved in 
delivering the election successfully, in particular with the introduction of voter 
ID. 
  
A question was raised around the new approach to publishing addresses in 
nomination and results papers.  The Chair confirmed that this could be 
considered outside the meeting, taking into account relevant legislation.  

The recommendation was put to a vote and agreed unanimously.  



Full Council 4 22 May 2023 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

  
9 Election of the Leader of Council, in accordance with Council Procedure 

Rules 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Leader of the Council. 
  
Councillor Clarkson proposed and Councillor Maples seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Nicholson to be elected as Leader of the Council for a 4 year term 
of office.  
  
The nomination was put to a vote and declared approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Nicholson be elected to be Leader of the Council 
for a 4 year term of office. 
  
Following the appointment, Councillor Nicholson made her speech of 
acceptance and thanks, reflecting on what had been achieved by the co-
operative alliance over the last four years and committing to continuing that 
work.  She extended her personal thanks to Councillor MacCleary who had 
served as Leader for two of the four years, and to other Councillors who had 
previously served on Cabinet and to her fellow ward councillor, Adrian Ross.   
  
  

10 Appointments Report 
 
The Chair advised that the appointments report had been tabled as an agenda 
supplement.  
  
At the Chair’s invitation, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Nicholson, 
advised that the following would be appointed to the Cabinet and on their areas 
of responsibilities for information: 
  
Cabinet Member Portfolio 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson Leader of the Council, Chair of 

Cabinet and Cabinet member for 
finance, assets and community wealth 
building 

Councillor Christine Robinson Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for community 
wellbeing  

Councillor Chris Collier Cabinet member for innovation, 
delivery and people 

Councillor Johnny Denis Cabinet member for arts, culture and 
tourism and leisure 

Councillor Wendy Maples Cabinet member for neighbourhood 
wellbeing 



Full Council 5 22 May 2023 

 

Councillor Emily O'Brien 
  

Cabinet member for climate, nature 
and food systems 

Councillor Laurence O'Connor Cabinet member for planning and 
infrastructure 

Councillor Mark Slater Cabinet member for tenants and those 
in housing need 

  
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendations set out in the appointments report.    
  
The Chair of the Council then drew the Councillors’ attention to the list of 
nominations set out in Appendix 1 to the report and advised that there were 
two outside bodies where there were more nominations than places (in respect 
of Impact Seaford and Local Government Association – Coastal Issues Special 
Interest Group).  In addition, where no nominations had been received, it was 
proposed the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to appoint to 
vacancies in consultation with Group Leaders in accordance with political 
balance rules, or in relation to Deputy Chair appointments these be put to a 
vote at the first meeting of the relevant Committee.  
  
The Chair put to a vote first all the appointments where there were no 
contested seats, and all other report recommendations, and these were carried 
unanimously. 
  
The Chair then put to a vote the nominations received for Impact Seaford; 
Councillor Meek received 26 votes, Councillor Boniface 15 votes, and there 
were no abstentions.  Councillor Meek was declared to be the Council’s 
representative for Impact Seaford.  
  
The Chair then put to a vote the nominations received for Local Government 
Association – Coastal Issues Special Interest Group; Councillor O’Brien 
received 26 votes, Councillor Bristow received 15 votes, and there were no 
abstentions.  Councillor O’Brien was declared to be the Council’s 
representative for the Local Government Association – Coastal Issues Special 
Interest Group.  
  
RESOLVED: 
1.    To approve the proposed number and allocation of seats and nominations 

to Committees, Other Bodies and Outside Bodies, and to Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs as set out in Appendix 1;  

2.    To approve the increase in the size of the Licensing Committee to 11 
members;  

3.    To rename the Audit and Standards Committee as the Audit and 
Governance Committee and to delegate the Monitoring Officer to make the 
relevant changes to the Council’s constitution. 

4.    To appoint all members of the Council to the ‘approved list’ of members 
appointed as substitute members in accordance with Council’s Rules of 
Procedure, except where prohibited by those rules such as for Licensing 
Committee and Cabinet;  



Full Council 6 22 May 2023 

 

5.    To note the Leader of the Council’s appointments to Cabinet, the individual 
areas of responsibility allocated to the Cabinet and the allocation of those 
areas of responsibility to the members of the Cabinet, as reported at the 
meeting;  

6.    That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-confirmed as the Council’s 
Standards Independent Persons until their tenure ends on 31 July 2023, 
and to note that the Monitoring Officer will undertake a new recruitment 
process for the positions, to be reported back to the next meeting of the Full 
Council;  

7.    To approve the establishment of a Constitution Working Group and its 
proposed terms of reference as set out at Appendix 2 of the report, and 
membership as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, and to delegate the 
Monitoring Officer to incorporate its formation into the relevant sections of 
the Council’s constitution; and 

8.    To delegate to the Head of Democratic Services to resolve in consultation 
with Group Leaders any vacant appointments.  

  
11 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 

 
The Council received the report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development, presenting the Pay Policy Statement for the 
financial year 2023/24 for approval by the Council.   
  
Councillor Collier moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Council approves and recommends the updated Pay 
Policy Statement for publication on the Council’s website. 
  
  

12 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 
 
There were no urgent decisions to report.  
  

13 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 
 
Councillor Robinson moved and Councillor O’Brien seconded approval of the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24. 
  
This was put to a vote and agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 as set down on the 
agenda be approved. 
  

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Council was on 24 July 
2023 at 6 pm.  



Full Council 7 22 May 2023 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.29 pm 

 
Councillor Ian Alexander (Chair) 


